

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

CLATA RENEE BREWER, JAMES)
HAMMOND, THE TENNESSEE)
FIREARMS ASSOCIATION INC.,)
MICAHAEL P. LEAHY, STAR NEWS)
DIGITAL MEDIA INC., THE)
TENNESSEAN, RACHEL)
WEGNER, and TODD)
GARDENSHIRE,)

Petitioners-Appellants,)

v.)

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT)
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON)
COUNTY,)

Respondent-Appellee,)

and)

PARENTS OF MINOR COVENANT)
STUDENTS JANE DOE AND JOHN)
DOE; THE COVENANT SCHOOL;)
and COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN)
CHURCH,)

Intervenors-Appellees.)

Case No. M2023-00788-
COA-3-CV

Appeal from Davidson
County Circuit Court Nos.
23-538-III, 23-542-III, 23-
636-III, 23-640-III

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE THE COVENANT
SCHOOL**

Peter F. Klett (BPR #012688)
Autumn L. Gentry (BPR #020766)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
424 Church Street, Suite 800
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-6538
pklett@dickinsonwright.com
agentry@dickinsonwright.com

Nader Baydoun (BPR #03077)
Stephen Knight, (BPR #015514)
BAYDOUN & KNIGHT, PLLC
5141 Virginia Way, Ste. 210
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 256-7788
nbaydoun@baydoun.com
sknight@baydoun.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee The
Covenant School*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 3 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 12 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| I. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that The TPRA Does Not Absolutely Prohibit Intervention..... | 17 |
| A. The TPRA Neither Forbids Intervention Nor Alters the Rules of Civil Procedure Relating to Intervention. | 17 |
| B. TPRA actions are neither <i>sui generis</i> nor bilateral.... | 19 |
| C. Tennessee Precedent Demonstrates that TPRA Cases Do Not Prohibit Intervention. | 25 |
| D. The trial court had subject-matter jurisdiction over the case, and intervenors’ requests to intervene did not alter that. 30 | |
| E. Petitioners’ argument about a “reverse public records suit” is both illogical and irrelevant..... | 34 |
| II. The Trial Court’s Decision To Allow Permissive Intervention Was Within The Sound Discretion Of The Trial Court..... | 35 |
| A. The Intervenor-Appellees qualify under the plain terms of Rule 24.02..... | 35 |
| B. The Trial Court’s Decision Was Not Lacking a Basis in Law or Fact..... | 38 |
| III. Victims’ Rights. | 39 |
| IV. Petitioners are Not Entitled to Attorney’s Fees for This Appeal..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ballard v. Herzke</i> , 924 S.W.2d 652 (Tenn. 1996)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coe v. State</i> , 17 S.W.3d 193 (Tenn. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> by <i>State v. Irick</i> , 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Dwyer v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-03262, 2022 WL 1164227 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 19, 2022) | 34 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 34 |
| <i>Eldridge v. Eldridge</i> , 42 S.W.3d 82 (Tenn. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Est. of Green v. Carthage Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 582 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>In re Est. of Thompson</i> , 636 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>First Am. Tr. Co. v. Franklin-Murray Dev. Co., L.P.</i> , 59 S.W.3d 135 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) | 31 |
| <i>Griffin v. City of Knoxville</i> , 821 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1991)..... | 25, 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kocher v. Bearden</i> , 546 S.W.3d 78 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017) | 37 |
| <i>Marriott v. Cnty. of Montgomery</i> , 227 F.R.D. 159 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) | 36 |
| <i>Metro. Gov't of Davidson Cnty. v. Tatum</i> , No. M20070279-COA-R-3CV, 2008 WL 4853073 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2008), <i>no perm. app. filed</i> | 17 |
| <i>Moncier v. Harris</i> , No. E201600209COAR3CV, 2018 WL 1640072 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2018), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Aug. 10, 2018) | 21 |
| <i>In re Neveah M.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 659 (Tenn. 2020)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Nunley v. State</i> , 552 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Osborn v. Marr</i> , 127 S.W.3d 737 (Tenn. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Regions Bank v. Blumberg Tr.</i> , No. E202000051-COA-R-3CV, 2020 WL 4919783 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 21 2020), <i>no perm. app. filed</i> | 16, 38 |
| <i>Rich v. Tennessee Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 350 S.W.3d 919 (Tenn. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shelby Cnty. Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Gillless</i> , 972 S.W.2d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>State v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 186 (Tenn. 2000)..... | 16, 38 |
| <i>State v. Hall</i> , 461 S.W.3d 469 (Tenn. 2015)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Hodges</i> , 815 S.W.2d 151 (Tenn. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Swift v. Campbell</i> , 159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Tennessean v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Tiffany B.</i> , 228 S.W.3d 148 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Kaliyah S.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 533 (Tenn. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F. 3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Wood v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. M200802570COAR3CV, 2009 WL 2971052 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2009), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Mar. 15, 2010) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 8–20–101..... | 32 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 10-7-503(2), -505..... | 20 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505(b)..... | 21 |
| Tenn. Code. Ann. § 10-7-505(g)..... | 39, 40 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-7-101 | 23 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alia Lyerly Smith, Civil Procedure, 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 852, 853 (1999) | 34 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... | 33 |

Tenn. R. App. P. 13(b) 30
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 1 18
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 24.02 *passim*
